Net gain / (loss) recognised in the income statement on hedged items 186 (492)

Net gain / (loss) recognised in the income statement on hedging instruments (28) 404

Amount of hedge ineffectiveness 158 (88)

Fair values of financial instruments designated as hedging instruments in fair value hedges are classified as other non­current assets and other current
financial assets:

2016 2015

NOK in millions Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Fair value as of 31 December

Fair value hedge instruments 2 329 - 2 519 ­

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
Effects on changes in fair value
The Group calculates the sensitivity on the change in fair value of assets and liabilities of a defined parallel shift in the yield curve of the relevant currencies.
For each simulation, the same shifts in interest rates are used for all currencies. The sensitivity analysis is run only for assets and liabilities that represent
significant interest­bearing positions. Due to debt instruments the net position is a liability. Since hedge accounting is applied and interest­bearing debt is
measured at amortised cost, the full effect of change in fair value will not be taken into the income statement. This is shown in the table below:

2016 2015

NOK in millions
Yield curve

increase 10%
Yield curve

decrease 10%
Yield curve

increase 10%
Yield curve

decrease 10%

Increase (decrease) in fair value of financial instruments 167 (169) 138 (140)

Gain (loss) in income statement 67 (68) 39 (39)

Sensitivity analysis of change in floating interest rates on net financial items in income statement
2016 2015

NOK in millions
Interest rates
increase 10%

Interest rates
decrease 10%

Interest rates
increase10%

Interest rates
decrease10%

Gain (loss) in income statement (86) 86 (54) 54

Exchange rate risk
The Group is exposed to changes in the value of NOK relative to other currencies. The carrying amount of the Group’s net investments in foreign entities and
proceeds from these investments varies with changes in the foreign exchange rate. The net income of the Group is also affected by currency fluctuations,
as the profit and losses from foreign operations are translated into NOK using average exchange rates for the period. Exchange rate risk related to some net
investments in foreign operations is partly hedged by issuing debt instruments in the currencies involved, when this is considered appropriate. Combinations